
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 372

TO BE ANSWERED ON 5TH DECEMBER, 2023


TRANSACTION OF PM-KISAN


372.  SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH CHOUDHARY:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृͪष एवं ͩकसान कãयाण मंğी
be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) Scheme transactions that have taken place since its launch till November 2023, Month-wise and State-wise;

(b) the total number of PM-KISAN Scheme transactions which have failed since its launch till November 2023, Month-wise and State-wise;

(c) whether the Government has identified the reasons for failed transactions therein;

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(e) the steps taken or being taken by the Government to ensure that beneficiaries receive their installments in situations where transactions have failed thereto and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(f) whether the Government is planning to increase the minimum income support given to farmers and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

कृͪष एवं ͩकसान कãयाण मंğी (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a): Under the PM-KISAN scheme, the details of the funds released are maintained instalment-wise. The year-wise, instalment-wise details of funds released under PM-KISAN is attached at Annexure.


(b): In the initial phases, instalments of the PM KISAN scheme were transferred through bank account mode. During the process of the payment, some transactions failed due to syntax errors, account validations, incorrect IFSC code, Bank Name validations, etc. After learning from the experiences, the Department adopted Aadhaar Payment Bridge mode to transfer the benefits in the scheme. After adoption of the APB mode, the number of failed transactions has reduced. However, in case of failed transactions due to inevitable reasons such as Aadhaar number de-seeded from the NPCI mapper, Account closed, A/c Blocked or Frozen, Unclaimed/DEAF accounts, Account inoperative, Account Holder Expired, KYC Documents Pending, etc., such farmers are contacted to take required necessary actions as per the failure reason by the State/UT Governments. The Central Government also sends one to one messages to such farmers for taking corrective actions so that benefits can be transferred to them without any hassle. Once the corrective actions are completed, their accrued benefits are reprocessed.

(c) to (e): The reasons for failure of transactions have been examined in consultation with NPCI and banks. The major reasons are: Aadhaar number de-seeded from NPCI mapper, Account closed, A/c Blocked or Frozen, Unclaimed/DEAF accounts, Account inoperative, Account Holder Expired, KYC Documents Pending, etc., which are inevitable. Farmers are sensitized to link their active bank account with Aadhaar for smooth transfer of the benefits.

(f): There is no such proposal under consideration.


Annexure (Part-1)

Year-wise, instalment-wise details of funds released under PM-KISAN (as on 29.11.2023)


 FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21

State

Dec-March Apr-July Aug-Nov Dec-March Apr-July Aug-Nov Dec-March

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount
(in Cr.
Rs.)

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount
(in Cr.
Rs.)

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount
(in Cr.
Rs.)

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount
(in Cr.
Rs.)

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount
(in Cr.
Rs.)

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount
(in Cr.
Rs.)

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount
(in Cr.
Rs.)

ANDAMAN AND
NICOBAR
ISLANDS

9,932 2 13,503 3 15,687 4 16,130 3 15,971 3 16,254 3 16,108 3

ANDHRA
PRADESH

32,82,718 663 41,35,475 860 41,63,423 859 47,39,484 991 47,57,717 995 46,90,348 953 45,36,176 917

ARUNACHAL
PRADESH

1,723 0 6,586 1 41,307 9 62,033 19 89,269 19 90,142 18 91,858 19

ASSAM 5,78,977 231 10,71,051 535 9,78,747 455 9,53,736 406 9,07,600 380 7,26,316 247 8,07,777 321
BIHAR 2,50,257 50 26,13,429 582 45,38,861 1,037 60,62,852 1,303 69,50,794 1,466 75,38,393 1,574 76,80,555 1,561

CHANDIGARH 48 0 238 0 442 0 429 0 430 0 430 0 402 0
CHHATTISGARH 1,02,415 23 10,14,657 213 15,58,625 393 18,38,611 437 24,47,778 554 26,40,356 554 29,17,547 624

DELHI     11,224 5 12,442 3 13,331 3 14,043 3 13,690 3
GOA 2,409 0 4,174 1 6,471 2 7,491 2 8,289 2 9,144 2 8,757 2

GUJARAT 28,07,032 572 38,93,567 820 46,15,537 1,049 48,70,216 1,017 52,93,727 1,146 55,67,076 1,147 54,02,071 1,088
HARYANA 9,58,239 193 12,38,452 273 14,19,145 325 15,46,627 314 16,86,917 379 18,24,853 388 18,42,789 385
HIMACHAL
PRADESH

4,53,096 91 7,30,457 164 8,28,455 180 8,65,204 181 8,90,706 183 9,09,923 185 9,03,984 181

JAMMU AND
KASHMIR

4,42,019 92 6,93,382 156 8,38,765 187 9,54,879 225 9,98,226 209 10,82,104 249 11,00,098 233

JHARKHAND 5,23,465 113 6,78,027 146 12,53,391 277 7,08,338 142 15,18,859 439 22,77,672 505 22,55,083 460
KARNATAKA 19,819 4 29,55,008 656 46,55,190 1,084 49,46,719 1,050 51,14,510 1,034 52,19,740 1,062 52,81,757 1,063

KERALA 9,37,460 192 18,20,199 453 26,40,237 801 26,77,446 684 29,99,021 683 33,52,807 714 34,64,844 718
LADAKH 6,952 1 9,961 2 13,115 4 13,797 3 13,743 3 13,403 3 16,633 3

LAKSHADWEEP       1,270 0 650 0 700 0 827 0
MADHYA
PRADESH

6,508 2 24,94,123 501 49,07,284 1,200 59,99,486 1,412 74,89,919 1,832 78,53,583 1,650 79,99,091 1,679

MAHARASHTRA 21,37,829 437 44,52,609 1,010 70,31,638 1,940 86,26,279 1,949 96,88,606 2,189 1,05,20,117 2,282 1,03,91,007 2,201
MANIPUR 29,118 6 27,290 6 86,313 24 2,71,188 57 4,54,120 95 3,50,675 71 3,56,366 72

MEGHALAYA 4,060 2 10,070 8 26,429 14 50,442 21 86,679 35 95,461 36 98,142 37
MIZORAM 22,237 5 45,562 12 57,647 14 62,522 13 1,23,168 27 1,31,985 27 1,45,311 30

NAGALAND 30,366 6 81,816 18 1,53,023 34 1,85,197 39 1,90,543 41 1,95,904 41 1,96,710 40
ODISHA 9,42,537 195 29,21,149 599 27,83,705 576 25,16,402 513 21,02,656 431 22,76,995 468 24,93,443 559

PUDUCHERRY 4,215 1 5,715 1 9,026 3 9,376 2 10,194 2 10,635 2 10,344 2
PUNJAB 11,78,741 236 14,08,421 313 22,16,989 483 23,01,229 466 19,01,754 418 19,04,582 385 18,71,652 374

RAJASTHAN 64,634 13 37,80,252 1,191 47,16,295 1,138 48,44,309 1,052 56,94,172 1,464 63,15,250 1,425 66,41,376 1,433
SIKKIM   1,881 0 3,816 1 1,633 0 5,663 2 6,090 1 7,916 2

TAMIL NADU 21,10,170 432 29,10,485 661 33,08,032 753 34,35,549 717 43,02,183 934 44,08,824 903 37,51,556 757
TELANGANA 20,09,394 406 31,17,449 734 33,75,078 723 32,43,288 664 34,72,115 749 35,86,290 736 35,73,772 730
THE DADRA
AND NAGAR
HAVELI AND
DAMAN AND

DIU

7,534 2 11,115 2 13,446 3 13,559 3 14,034 3 9,410 2 9,690 2

TRIPURA 1,48,064 30 1,76,335 36 1,84,513 40 1,83,192 37 1,99,338 43 2,10,166 43 2,19,040 44
UTTAR

PRADESH
1,07,84,171 2,239 1,46,79,934 3,206 1,70,09,106 3,740 1,81,52,412 4,060 2,10,41,587 5,057 2,19,05,400 4,620 2,28,16,142 4,754

UTTARAKHAND 4,08,944 83 5,17,435 107 6,46,532 168 6,95,707 157 7,67,773 170 8,33,781 175 8,49,205 174
WEST BENGAL - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Grand Total 3,02,65,083 6,324 5,75,19,807 13,272 7,41,07,494 17,527 8,08,69,474 17,941 9,12,52,042 20,989 9,65,88,852 20,473 9,77,71,719 20,473


Annexure (Part-2)
 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24

State

Apr-July Aug-Nov Dec-March Apr-July Aug-Nov Dec-March Apr-July Aug-Nov

No. of
Beneficiar

ies

Amoun
t (in Cr.

Rs.)

No. of
Beneficiari

es

Amoun
t (in
Cr.
Rs.)

No. of
Beneficiari

es

Amoun
t (in Cr.

Rs.)

No. of
Beneficiari

es

Amou
nt (in
Cr.
Rs.)

No. of
Beneficiari

es

Amou
nt (in
Cr.
Rs.)

No. of
Beneficiari

es

Amou
nt (in
Cr.
Rs.)

No. of
Beneficiari

es

Amou
nt (in
Cr.
Rs.)

No. of
Beneficiari

es

Amou
nt (in
Cr.
Rs.)

ANDAMAN
AND NICOBAR

ISLANDS
16,083 3 15,593 3 15,089 3 14,952 3 14,303 3 13,044 3 13,098 3 3,620 1

ANDHRA
PRADESH

44,62,576 1,037 44,28,726 918 44,61,400 953 44,00,634 933 41,50,780 1,047 40,72,974 981 41,36,578 997 39,56,907 893

ARUNACHAL
PRADESH

91,857 19 92,730 19 93,002 19 94,712 22 93,712 19 60,677 13 68,866 16 54,805 13

ASSAM 7,47,080 305 7,07,699 341 8,76,540 284 8,25,889 181 4,89,039 161 6,14,872 222 8,75,749 282 12,15,780 487
BIHAR 79,22,188 1,645 80,94,043 1,659 82,62,881 1,733 83,05,321 1,710 81,67,186 1,649 73,71,268 1,493 75,68,325 1,580 72,23,705 1,605

CHANDIGARH 386 0 378 0 389 0 367 0 5 0 307 0 134 0 275 0
CHHATTISGA

RH
28,48,575 625 30,24,425 665 27,71,792 630 27,35,455 694 20,33,432 473 19,92,208 453 20,24,132 450 21,54,139 576

DELHI 13,967 3 14,490 3 14,618 3 14,886 3 12,407 3 12,649 3 12,931 3 8,302 2
GOA 9,260 2 9,127 2 8,870 2 8,541 2 6,634 1 5,944 1 5,664 1 5,982 1

GUJARAT 55,41,082 1,184 56,05,170 1,165 58,42,129 1,251 58,79,040 1,205 51,86,938 1,056 43,77,649 909 45,17,843 961 42,35,541 1,044
HARYANA 17,41,013 362 18,45,857 397 18,65,761 387 18,41,371 391 13,14,804 264 14,69,256 331 15,39,235 344 13,84,966 323
HIMACHAL
PRADESH

9,08,741 186 9,36,722 191 9,41,404 193 9,42,100 198 5,71,150 115 6,70,318 157 7,39,072 178 7,15,961 170

JAMMU AND
KASHMIR

8,71,622 187 8,79,841 183 10,97,051 294 10,92,474 252 4,32,203 88 6,67,314 188 7,31,576 177 7,65,552 180

JHARKHAND 15,80,708 387 16,28,555 361 16,59,896 377 22,25,544 717 12,72,354 350 11,76,902 260 13,02,855 319 12,59,784 382
KARNATAKA 51,75,794 1,071 52,12,955 1,092 34,53,250 709 49,20,221 1,301 50,05,152 1,069 48,47,557 1,044 49,34,514 1,017 43,78,002 966

KERALA 33,57,482 694 34,82,012 739 35,45,183 752 34,61,985 707 20,01,834 407 21,29,948 485 23,40,982 554 23,50,845 662
LADAKH 17,300 4 17,085 4 17,190 4 17,310 4 16,500 3 14,499 3 14,453 3 14,797 4

LAKSHADWEE
P

870 0 833 0     841 1 725 0 1,436 2 598 0

MADHYA
PRADESH

82,58,994 1,758 83,29,589 1,698 84,52,119 1,737 83,47,676 1,730 81,55,927 1,681 71,42,768 1,466 76,42,643 1,685 75,68,418 1,706

MAHARASHTR
A

92,35,708 1,927 1,02,52,857 2,316 1,04,45,402 2,188 1,01,26,119 2,060 90,21,370 1,888 81,21,720 1,709 85,60,172 1,867 84,54,770 1,996

MANIPUR 2,87,222 59 2,77,913 57 2,80,018 61 3,64,820 106 3,66,207 87   3,711 2 5,871 3
MEGHALAYA 95,687 37 1,04,462 40 1,02,902 38 59,051 12 19,950 5 10,864 3 33,388 16 54,728 31

MIZORAM 1,00,923 22 1,04,170 22 96,172 21 86,500 18 87,224 18 41,697 9 50,731 15 55,656 19
NAGALAND 1,74,703 35 1,96,902 45 1,99,289 43 1,82,644 38 1,95,602 42 1,13,538 23 1,35,346 33 1,18,506 29

ODISHA 29,46,578 1,056 32,03,303 844 32,78,430 770 33,10,659 710 21,53,436 450 23,48,140 632 26,93,127 699 24,96,867 702
PUDUCHERRY 10,246 2 10,245 2 10,218 2 10,157 2 9,952 2 9,118 2 8,316 2 8,054 2

PUNJAB 17,59,891 357 17,38,673 349 17,13,891 350 16,96,961 341 2,07,533 42 8,60,885 309 8,56,669 182 4,97,228 153
RAJASTHAN 69,24,701 1,595 69,68,292 1,468 71,43,315 1,525 71,10,994 1,493 56,69,237 1,163 53,88,311 1,137 56,88,837 1,283 48,65,927 1,179

SIKKIM 9,503 2 9,754 2 9,910 2 9,489 2 10,941 4 7,980 2 10,617 3 13,945 7
TAMIL NADU 37,74,527 792 37,09,963 745 36,73,757 742 31,92,734 708 22,07,320 453 20,29,514 414 20,95,323 444 20,45,364 491
TELANGANA 35,49,495 730 35,93,140 794 36,06,982 754 35,53,293 741 32,53,020 656 29,84,111 615 29,51,090 615 28,71,805 663
THE DADRA
AND NAGAR
HAVELI AND
DAMAN AND

DIU

9,839 2 7,561 3 11,480 4 12,737 4 12,599 3 11,428 2 11,492 2 10,346 2

TRIPURA 2,12,332 44 2,14,747 44 2,19,098 46 2,33,209 54 2,31,206 49 2,19,154 45 2,21,246 46 1,94,945 44
UTTAR

PRADESH
2,37,21,48

9
5,515 2,39,49,069 5,056 2,41,72,963 5,199 2,40,93,669 5,042 1,82,22,453 3,716 1,74,27,081 3,693 1,86,54,091 4,249 1,75,61,128 4,181

UTTARAKHAN
D

8,36,561 175 8,78,363 186 8,91,438 187 8,89,308 182 6,70,592 136 7,19,888 158 7,59,690 169 6,79,658 161

WEST
BENGAL

20,29,733 574 35,84,766 980 46,29,254 1,075 46,78,457 1,030 44,43,264 929 42,87,241 880 44,71,601 1,004 39,80,670 909

Grand Total 9,92,44,716 22,399 10,31,30,010 22,393 10,38,63,083 22,338 10,47,39,279 22,594 8,57,07,107 18,035 8,12,21,549 17,645 8,56,75,533 19,201 8,12,13,447 19,587


*****

